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Major Shareholders 

Promoters 38.8% 

Foreign 30.8% 

Domestic Inst. 8.4% 

Public & Others 22.0% 

 

Stock Performance 

(%) 1M 6M 12M 

Absolute 12.4 36.7 148.1 

Relative 8.4 13.5 54.0 

 

Price Performance (RIC: AXBK.BO, BB: AXSB IN) 
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Source: Bloomberg

Axis Bank 
Core performance improves 

 Core performance improves, stable asset quality: Axis Bank has reported 
Q3FY10 PAT of Rs6.56bn, up by 31.0% YoY, higher than our as well as market 
expectations. Margins threw positive surprise, by being sequentially up by 50bps 
to 4%. We believe ~10bps of improvement in margins could be due to recent 
capital infusion; CASA ratio up 280bps QoQ to 45.6%, fee income up by healthy 
29.2% YoY and 11.2% QoQ (driven by robust growth in corporate banking, retail 
banking and treasury segments), stable asset quality remain the key positives. 
Delinquencies have moderated but need to monitor another quarter to decisively 
conclude a peak out in the same. The GNPAs were up by 3.7% QoQ to Rs11.7bn 
and the coverage remains largely stable. With technically written-off accounts, 
the coverage improves to 69%. Restructuring during the quarter too came down 
significantly to Rs0.9bn v/s Rs3.9bn in Q2FY10. Cumulative value of restructured 
assets stood at Rs23.1bn or 2.43% of gross customer assets.  

 Sharp sequential margin expansion, driven by deposit re-pricing and GDR 
proceeds: Advances grew by 12.5% YoY and 4.6% QoQ. CASA deposits grew by 
4.9% QoQ, while the overall deposits shrunk by 1.5% QoQ. Consequently, the NIM 
expanded by 50bps QoQ leading to 17.3% QoQ and 45.1% YoY NII growth.  

 Advances growth muted: Advances growth remained muted at 12.5% YoY. We 
expect Axis Bank to close the year with 16.7% advances growth, which implies a 
sequential advances growth of 12.2% in Q4FY10.   

 Valuations – trading at a significant discount to its peers: There has been a 
marked slowdown in Axis Bank’s business growth in the recent past, but we 
expect growth to pick up, going forward. The stock is currently trading at a 
significant discount to its larger peers. We expect Axis Bank to deliver earnings 
CAGR of ~27% through FY10-12E. At the CMP, the stock trades at 13.6x its FY11E 
EPS, 2.3x FY11E BV and 2.4x FY11E ABV. We continue to favour Axis bank from a 
medium-to-long term perspective. Maintain our Accumulate rating, with a 
revised price target of Rs1,150.  

Key financials (Rsm) FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E 

Net interest income 36,862   50,213   63,119   78,899 
     Growth (%) 42.6   36.2   25.7   25.0 
Operating profit 37,249   53,720   61,827   77,284 
PAT 18,153   24,611   31,703   39,628 
EPS (Rs)      50.6   61.4   79.0   98.8 
     Growth (%)      68.9   21.4   28.8   25.0 
Net DPS (Rs) 10.0   11.0   12.0   13.0 

Source: Company Data; PL Research 

Profitability & valuation FY09 FY10E FY11E FY12E 

NIM (%)* 3.0 3.4 3.6 3.6 
RoAE (%) 19.1 18.8 18.3 19.6 
RoAA (%) 1.4 1.6 1.7 1.7 
P / BV (x) 3.8 2.7 2.3 2.0 
P / ABV (x) 3.8 2.8 2.4 2.0 
PE (x) 21.3 17.6 13.6 10.9 
Net divided yield (%) 0.9 1.0 1.1 1.2 

Source: Company Data; PL Research:   * calculated on average assets. 

Abhijit Majumder  Umang Shah 
AbhijitMajumder@PLIndia.com UmangShah@PLIndia.com 
+91-22-6632 2236 +91-22-6632 2242 
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Q3FY10 Result Overview (Rs m) 

Y/e March  Q3FY10   Q3FY09  YoY gr. 
(%) 

 Q2FY10  9MFY10 9MFY09 YoY gr. 
(%) 

Interest Income  28,837   29,848  (3.4)  28,604   86,496   77,963  10.9 

Interest on Advances  19,879   20,958  (5.1)  19,502   59,116   54,122  9.2 

Income on investments  8,454   8,062  4.9  8,596   25,723   21,647  18.8 

Bal with RBI & others  503   828  (5.1)  506   1,656   2,193  9.2 

Interest Expense  15,345   20,551  (25.3)  17,107   51,052   51,427  (0.7) 

Net Interest Income  13,491   9,297  45.1  11,497   35,444   26,536  33.6 
Non-Interest Income  9,881   7,322  35.0  10,656   30,122   20,513  46.8 
Treasury Income  1,696   1,142  48.5  2,240   7,197   2,077  246.5 

CEB  7,997   6,189  29.2  7,190   21,454   17,830  20.3 

Other Income  187   (10) NA  1,226   1,472   607  142.6 

Net total Income  23,372   16,619  40.6  22,153   65,567   47,049  39.4 
Operating Expenses  9,626   7,522  28.0  9,095   26,999   21,186  27.4 

Employee  3,085   2,661  16.0  3,042   9,221   7,402  24.6 

Other operating expenses  6,540   4,862  34.5  6,053   17,779   13,784  29.0 

Operating profit  13,746   9,096  51.1  13,058   38,567   25,864  49.1 
Core operating profits  12,050   7,954  51.5  10,818   31,371   23,787  31.9 

Provisions  3,731   1,320  182.7  4,990   11,874   6,845  73.5 

Profit before tax  10,015   7,777  28.8  8,068   26,693   19,019  40.4 
Tax  3,455   2,768  24.8  2,752   9,198   6,680  37.7 

Net Profit after tax  6,560   5,009  31.0  5,315   17,496   12,339  41.8 
EPS (Rs)  16.3   14.0  16.5  13.2   45.1   34.4  31.2 

        

Asset Quality        
Gross NPA's  11,735   7,879  48.9  11,317   11,735   7,879  48.9 

Gross NPA's % of customer assets  1.23   0.90    1.21   1.23   0.90   

Net NPA's  4,296   3,419  25.6  4,167   4,296   3,419  25.6 

Net NPA's % of customer assets  0.46   0.39    0.45   0.46   0.39   

Provision Coverage 63.4 56.6  63.2 63.4 56.6  

        

Capital Adequacy        
CAR 16.8 13.8  16.5 16.8 13.8  

Tier 1  11.8   9.5    11.4   11.8   9.5   

        

Yield Measurement ratios (%)        
NIM - reported 4.00 3.12  88.0  3.52 3.60 3.33  27.0  

NIM - calculated 3.57 2.80  76.8  3.14 3.17 2.86  30.5  

        

Balance Sheet Items        
Deposits  1,138,532   1,057,160  7.7  1,155,990   1,138,532   1,057,160  7.7 

CASA  519,090   401,460  29.3  494,620   519,090   401,460  29.3 

CASA (%)  45.6   38.0    42.8   45.6   38.0   

Advances  847,699   753,280  12.5  810,440   847,699   753,280  12.5 

Investments  492,739   421,110  17.0  520,710   492,739   421,110  17.0 

Total Assets  1,504,560   1,374,710  9.4  1,517,140   1,504,560   1,374,710  9.4 
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Highlights 

Trend in margin and cost of funds – shows significant improvement  
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Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Trend in deposit mobilisation – CASA improves with stable term deposits 
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Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Trend in advances – expect ~20% advances growth for FY10E 

0

200

400

600

800

1,000

Q3FY09 Q4FY09 Q1FY10 Q2FY10 Q3FY10

(R
s 

cr
)

0.0%

20.0%

40.0%

60.0%

80.0%

100.0%

120.0%

Retail Advances Corporate Advances Agricultural advances

Retail Advances % (RHS) Corporate Advances % (RHS) Agricultural advances % (RHS)

 
Source: Company Data, PL Research 

 

280bps increase in CASA and 6.3% 

sequential decline in term deposits 

have aided margins.  

Margins will only improve from 

hereon as incremental CD ratio and 

benefits of equity capital funds start 

accruing, going forward.  

 

 

Advances growth stood at 12.5% YoY 

and 4.6% QoQ, with retail up 21% YoY 

and 5.1% QoQ (driven by mortgages 

and car loans). Corporate loans grew 

at a slower rate by 7.4% YoY and 3.8% 

QoQ, with SME advances up 16.7% YoY 

and 4.1% QoQ.  
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Fee Income details – corporate & business banking fees dip sequentially; fees from capital markets & retail gain traction   (Rs m) 

Y/e March  Q3FY10  Q3FY09 YoY gr. (%) Q2FY10 QoQ gr. (%) 

Corporate banking + Agri, SME  2,550   1,670  52.7  2,150  18.6 

Business banking  890   790  12.7  880  1.1 

Capital markets  850   1,010  (15.8)  760  11.8 

Retail banking  2,460   1,780  38.2  2,210  11.3 

Total  6,750   5,250  28.6  6,000  12.5 

Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Trend in asset quality – stress points exists 
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Source: Company Data, PL Research 

Re-structured loan details  (Rs m) 

 Q1FY10 Q2FY10 Q3FY10 Cumulative 
as on 

Dec09 

Re-structured loans         9,960  3,901 870       23,090  

As % of customer assets           1.09  0.42 0.09           2.43  

NPV diminution            340  169 20         529 

Source: Company Data, PL Research  

Valuation  

There has been a marked slowdown in Axis Bank’s business growth in the 
recent past, but we expect growth to pick up, going forward. The stock is 
currently trading at a significant discount to its larger peers. We expect Axis 
Bank to deliver earnings CAGR of ~27% through FY10-12E. At the CMP, the 
stock trades at 20.5x its FY11E EPS, 2.2x FY11E BV and 2.2x FY11E ABV. We 
continue to favour Axis bank from a medium-to-long term perspective. 
Maintain our ‘Accumulate’ rating, with a revised price target of Rs1,150. 

Asset quality stabilizes as the 

incremental NPAs come in much lower 

compared to the previous quarter.   

 

Provisions decline sequentially, but 

the provision coverage remains stable 

sequentially. 

 

Stress in terms of asset quality has 

subsided with incremental 

restructured assets coming in at 

Rs0.9bn, significantly lower from 

Rs3.9bn in the previous quarter. 
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PL’s Recommendation Nomenclature 

BUY  : Over 15% Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months Accumulate : Outperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Reduce : Underperformance to Sensex over 12-months Sell : Over 15% underperformance to Sensex over 12-months 

Trading Buy : Over 10% absolute upside in 1-month Trading Sell : Over 10% absolute decline in 1-month 

Not Rated (NR) : No specific call on the stock Under Review (UR) : Rating likely to change shortly 

This document has been prepared by the Research Division of Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. Mumbai, India (PL) and is meant for use by the recipient 

only as information and is not for circulation.  This document is not to be reported or copied or made available to others without prior permission of 

PL. It should not be considered or taken as an offer to sell or a solicitation to buy or sell any security.   

The information contained in this report has been obtained from sources that are considered to be reliable. However, PL has not independently 

verified the accuracy or completeness of the same. Neither PL nor any of its affiliates, its directors or its employees accept any responsibility of 

whatsoever nature for the information, statements and opinion given, made available or expressed herein or for any omission therein.  

Recipients of this report should be aware that past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance and value of investments can go 

down as well. The suitability or otherwise of any investments will depend upon the recipient's particular circumstances and, in case of doubt, advice 

should be sought from an independent expert/advisor.  

Either PL or its affiliates or its directors or its employees or its representatives or its clients or their relatives may have position(s), make market, act 

as principal or engage in transactions of securities of companies referred to in this report and they may have used the research material prior to 

publication.  

We may from time to time solicit or perform investment banking or other services for any company mentioned in this document.  

For Clients / Recipients in United States of America:  

All materials are furnished courtesy of Direct Access Partners LLC ("DAP") and produced by Prabhudas Lilladher Pvt. Ltd. ("PLI"). This is material is for 

informational purposes only and provided to Qualified and Accredited Investors. You are under no obligation to DAP or PLI for the information 

provided herein unless agreed to by all of the parties, Additionally you are prohibited from using the information for any reason or purpose outside 

its intended use. Any questions should be directed to Gerard Visci at DAP at 212.850.8888. 


